

Policy Number:	100.4
Policy Title:	Policy Governing Situations in Absence of College Policy
Subject:	Section 100 – Governance and Organization
Date Adopted:	April 27, 2009 as Policy 800.1
Date(s) Revised: Date(s) Revised:	August 30, 2012; December 17, 2020 as Policy 800.1 March 9, 2021 revised as Policy 100.4 per UM Legal, January 28, 2025
Approved by:	Sandu Barn Sandra J. Bauman Dean/CEO

## **POLICY STATEMENT:**

In circumstances where no official campus policy is in place, Helena College University of Montana will follow policy of The University of Montana to the extent it agrees with Helena College established policies.

Helena College University of Montana

Helena College policies shall adhere to and be consistent with relevant federal and state laws, rules, and regulations and with Board of Regents' policies and procedures.

## **PROCEDURES:**

## I. PURPOSE

a) The purpose of this policy is to ensure that in instances where Helena College has not officially established or updated a policy, Helena College will adhere to policy established by University of Montana or MUS Board of Regents.

## II. LOCATION OF ESTABLISHED POLICY

- a) Helena College policies are available at:
- b) <u>https://helenacollege.edu/campus\_facilities/policiesprocedures/default.aspx</u>
- c) The University of Montana policies are available at: <u>http://www.umt.edu/policies/</u>